APPENDIX M

Cultural Resources Reports (Bound Under Separate Cover)
and Native American Consultation
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

May 28, 2003

Debbie Pilas-Treadway

Native American Heritage Commission
915 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA 95814

VIA FACIMILE
Re: Graton Rancheria Casino Project, Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway, Sonoma County
Dear Ms. Pilas-Treadway:

I write regarding a cultural resources study our firm is conducting for Graton Rancheria’s
proposed casino on Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. Enclosed is a
map of the project area composed of portions of the Sears Point and Petaluma Point 7.5
USGS maps. We are seeking information from the Native American Heritage Commission
regarding possible sacred lands and other cultural sites within the project area. We would
also like to obtain a list of individuals whom it would be appropriate to contact regarding this
project.

Please contact me at (707) 7922797 if you have any questions or need additional informa-
tion. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki R. Beard
Sentor Associate

2 > Rex 1531, Rohnert Park. Califorma 94927 % Phone (707) 384-3200 Fax 707) 84-3200
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03/30/2000 16;18 FAX 816 637 5390 NAHC &001/002

SIATE OF CALIEORNIA o e

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
815 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) €53-4092

Epx (915) 857-6380

Weh SGlte www.nahc.ca.gov

May 30, 2003

Vieki Beard

Tom Origer & Associates
PO Box 1531

Rohnert Park, CA 94927

Sent by Fax: 707-792-2798
No of Pages: 2

RE: Proposed Graton Rancheria Casino Project. Sonoma County.
Dear Ms. Beard:

A racord search of the sacred land file has falled to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specifio site information in
the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area.
Other eources of cultural resources should also bg contacted for information regarding known
and regorded shtes. ‘

Enclosed is 2 list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference
of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting piace in locating
areas of potentlal adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of
those indicated, if they cannot supply infermation, they might recommend other with specific
krnowledge. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission
requests that you follow-up with a telsphone call 1o ensure that the project information has
been received.

if you receive notification of change ol addresses and phone numbers from any these individuals
or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able 1o assure that our lists contain
current information. If you have any questions or need additional information, please ¢ontact
me at (916) 653-4038.

od ow
() 3 8T:L7 vBBC/ET/CTT



05/30/2003 18:18 FAX 9i8 857 5390 NARC

NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS
Sonoma County

May 30, 2009
The Federated Indians of Graton Rancherla
Gene Buvsiot Kathleen Smith
1025 Susan Way Coast Miwok 1778 Sunnyvale Avenue
Novato » CA 94947 Walnut Cresk + CA 94596
(415) 883-9215 Home (925) 938-6323
coastmiwok @ aol.com - small
Grant Smith Dawn S. Gsichell
4309 Chico Ave Coast Miwok P.O. Box 53
(707) 526 -2584 (707) 865-2248

Ya-Ka-Ama

6215 Eastside Road Pomo

Forestville 95438 Miwok
y CA

(707) 887-1541 Wappo

& yakaama.indian.ed, @att.n

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer

320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G Coast Miwok
SantaRosa , CA 95401

ggﬂ 566-2288
7) 5862201 - fax
Md(@ ad.OOfn - Emall

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

@1002/0402

Pomo
Coast Miwok

Coast Miwok
Pomo

of this llat does not relieve oy person mm&m-mmsmmdmmmwmm

Digtviuxion of
SD97.94 of the Public Resourcas Code and Section 6097598 of

Thiz listis appiicable for conticting Native Americans with regards % the eultural assassiaet for the proposed
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

June 27, 2003

Grant Smith
4309 Chico Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA. 95401

Dear Mr. Smith:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. As part of our study,
we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred lands
or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns
before project activities proceed.

The project area includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the north end of San
Pablo Bay, near the mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference. We will call you the
week of Julv 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer questions you
might have about the project. Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 if you need additional
information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki Beard
Senior Associate

2. 3ox J2I7 . Rohnert Park. Califormia 94027 s Phone (T07Y T84-3200 Fax 1 T07) F84-3300



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

June 27, 2003

Dawn Getchell
P.O. Box 53
Jenner, CA 95450

Dear Ms. Getchell:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. As part of our study,
we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred lands
or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns
before project activities proceed.

The project area includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the north end of San
Pablo Bay, near the mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference. We will call you the
week of July 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer questions you
might have about the project. Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 if you need additional
information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki Beard
Senior Associate

. 3ox 121, Qohnert 2ark. Taliformia 94027 » Phone (70T T84-8200 Fax (707N IR4-3200



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

June 27, 2003

Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Dear Tim:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. As part of our study,
we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred lands
or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns
before project activities proceed.

The project area includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the north end of San
Pablo Bay, near the mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference. We will call you the
week of July 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer questions you
might have about the project. Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 if you need additional
information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki Beard
Senior Associate

D

‘

C.30x 521 Rohnert Park. Califorma 94927« 2hone (TO7Y TR4-3200 Fax TOT T84-3200



Tom Origer & Associates

Archaeology / Historical Research

June 27, 2003

Gene Buvelot

Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
1025 Susan Way

Novato, CA 94947

Dear Mr. Buvelot:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. As part of our study,
we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred lands
or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns
before project activities proceed.

The project area includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the north end of San
Pablo Bay, near the mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference. We will call you the
week of July 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer questions you
might have about the project. Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 if you need additional
information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki Beard
Senior Associate

2. 2. Box 1337, Rohnert Park. Califorrua 24027 % DPhone (707 384-3200 Fax - ~07) $84-3300



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

June 27, 2003

Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Educational Center
Board of Directors

6215 Eastside Road

Forestville, CA 95436

Dear Board Members:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County. As part of our study,
we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred lands
or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns
before project activities proceed.

The project area includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the north end of San
Pablo Bay, near the mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference. Please contact us at
(707) 792-2797 if you need additional information or have information about this area.
Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Vicki Beard
Senior Associate

. 3ox " ZZ10 Ronmmert Park. Califorma 94927 » Phone (707 384-3200 Fax TO07Y 284-3200
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

September 4, 2005

Debbie Pilas-Treadway

Native American Heritage Commission
915 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA 95814

VIA FACSIMILE
Re: Graton Rancheria Casino, Rohnert Park, Sonoma County, California
Dear Ms. Pilas-Treadway:

I write regarding a cultural resources study our firm is conducting for the proposed
casino/resort in Rohnert Park, Sonoma County California to be built by the Federated Indians
of Graton Rapocheria. We are seeking information from the Native American Heritage
Commission regarding possible sacred lands and other cultural sites within the project area.
We would also like to obtain a list of individuals whom it would be appropriate to contact
regarding this project. I have enclosed a portion of the Cotati 7.5° USGS map showing the
project location.

Please contact me at (707) 584-8200 if you have any questlons or need additional informa-
tion. Thank you for your help.

Sincerelv,
71”.;4_9 el /44-7/

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

Co. 20X oo donnert Zork. Califormia 24027 » PhoperTHTY TRASATO0 T TNTY TR0ms200)
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

September 9, 2003

Dry Creek Rancheria
Cultural Committee
P.O. Box 607

Geyserville, California 95441

Dear Committee Members:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Stony Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonoma County. As part -
of our study, we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding
sacred lands or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project
activities. Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural
concerns before project activities procced

The project area includes approximately 360 acres of relatively level land near the Laguna de
Santa Rosa. Maps showing the general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your
reference. We will call you the week of September 15® to make sure you have received this
letter and to answer questions you might have about the project. Please contact us at (707)

584-83200 if you need additional information. Thank you for your help. '

Sincerely,

= —-»«X"//z_.yf/

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

P

S0X .22 .. acnnert 2ark o Cadrormia Y4927 » 0 Jhope (TOT 384-4200 Fax 70T £34-23200



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

September 9, 2003

Diane Seidner, Environmental Coordinator
Lytton Rancheria

1250 Coddingtown Center, Suite 1

Santa Rosa, California 95401

Dear Ms. Seidner:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Stony Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonoma County. As part
‘of our study, we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding
sacred lands or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project
activities. Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural
concerns before project activities proceed.

The project area inclndes approximately 360 acres of relatively level land near the Laguna de
Santa Rosa. Maps showing the general vicinity and prOJect location are enclosed for your
reference. We will call you the week of September 15™ to make sure you have received this
letter and to answer questions you might have about the project. Please contact us at (707)
584-8200 if you need additional information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

2020 20% 1221, Rommert 2ark. Caiiforniza 94927 s Phone (T07) 384-3°00 Fax 70T S84-3200




Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

September 9. 2003

Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Dear Tim:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed 'development project at the

intersection of Stony Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonoma County. As part

of our study, we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding

sacred lands or other cultural sites within‘the study area that might be impacted by project

activities. Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural
~ concerns before project activities proceed: ~

The project area includes approximately 360 acres of relatively level land near the Laguna de

Santa Rosa. Maps showing the general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your

reference. We will call you. the week of September 15® to make sure you have received this

letter and to answer questions you might have about the project. Please contact us at (707)
584-8200 if vou need additional information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

M
+ Janine Loyd
Senior Assoclate

D Dy ST ’ TN iITy 1 ~ - 3 ~ < ~“O7 < 2
200 2oy (IZ: Ronnert Park. Cafifornda 94977 Phone  TOTY Z84-37200 Fax  TOT T84-200



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

September 9, 2003

Gene Buvelot

Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
1025 Susan Way

Novato, CA 94947

Dear Mr. Buvelot:

Our firm is conducting a cultural resources study for a proposed development project at the
intersection of Stony Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonoma County. As part
of our study, we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding
sacred lands or other cultural sites within the study area that might be impacted by project
activities. Information received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural
concerns before project activities proceed. ‘

The project area includes approximately 360 acres of relatively level land near the Laguna de
Santa Rosa. Maps showing the general vicinity and pI‘O_]CCt location are enclosed for your
reference. We will call you the week of September 15® to make sure you have received this
letter and to answer questions you might have about the project. Please contact us at (707)
584-8200 if you need additional information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

2.2, 3ox 15351, Rohnert Park. California 94927 +  2hone (707) 384-3200 Fax (707) 284-3300
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archzeology / Historical Research

September 4, 2003

Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Educational Center
Board of Directors

6215 Eastside Road

Forestville, CA 95436

Re: Graton Rancheria Casino, Rohnert Park, Sonoma County, California

Dear Directors:

I Wn"te regérding a cultural resources study our firm is conducting for the proposed
casino/resort in Rohnert Park, Sonoma County California to be built by the Federated
Indians of Graton Rancheria. We are seeking information from the Native American
Community regarding possible sacred lands and other cultural sites within the project

area. I have enclosed a portion of the Cotati 7.5° USGS map showing the project location.

Please contact me at (707) 584-8200 if you have any questions or need ‘additional
information. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,
o ALy |

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

= I3 Donnert 2ark. Califormia 24C27 3+ Phone 7O £84-2700 Fax TOT I84-2700

Q)
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0



09/718/20005 12:20 FAD 916 657 5380 NAHC [Zj0D1/062

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Grage. Ravia, Goverop:-

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 384

SACRAMENTC, CA 35814

(818) 653-4082

Fax (818) 657-5390

Web Sita  www.nahg.ca,gov

September 16, 2003

Janine Loyd

Senior Associate

Tom Origer 7 Associates
P.Q. Box 1531

Rohnert Park, CA 94827

Sent by Fax: 707-584-8300
No of Pages: 2

RE:  Proposed Graton Rancheria Casino, Sonoma County.
Dear Ms. Loyd:

A record search of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in
the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cuitural resources in any project area.
Other sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known
and recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference
of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place in locating
argas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of
those indicated, i they cannot supply information, they might recommend other with specific
knowiedge. If a response has not been received within two weseks of netification, the Commission
requests that you follow-up with a telephone call o ensure that the project information has
been received.

If you recaive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any these individuals
or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain
current information. !f you have any questions or need additional information, piease contact
me at (916) 653-4038,

Debhte Pilas-Treadway
Envirornmental Specialist 1

~ ki " " k) " k) " L § L 3 L. ¢ L e - [ [ & ) o
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09/16/2003 14:21 FAX 916 637 5390

NAHC doo2/002

NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS
Sonoma County
September 15, 2003

Grant Smith ‘
4309 Chico Ave Coast Miwok
SantaRosa CA 95401 Pomo

(707) 528 -2584

Kathieen Smith
1778 Sunnyvale Avenue Pomo
Wainut Creek . CA 94596  Coast Miwok

(925) 938-6323

Dawn S. Getchell

P.Q. Box 53 Coast Miwok
Jenner  CA 95450 Pomo

(707) 865-2248

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Gene Buvelot

1025 Susan Way Coast Miwok
Novato , CA 94947 Southern Pomo
(415) 883-9215 Home

coastmiwok@aol.com -

‘Thiz Bst i clrrent onfy ss of the cinte of thie dooussent.

The Federated Indlans of Graton Rancheria
Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G Coast Miwok
SamaRosa  CA 95401 Southem Pomo
§707) 566-2288

707) 566-2291 - fax

coastmiwok @aol.com - email

Distibuzion of this fiet does not Melleve awy poreon of w&uumn&;anmmwmaumnms

of the Pubiie Rscources Code and mwsuu

Tﬁnbﬂ!#hmwmmﬂlMQMMWWﬂnm

Raochera Casing, Sonome County.
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